#### **ORDINANCE 10 - 2023**

# AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE TO MAKE APPROPRIATION AND REVENUE ADJUSTMENTS FOR THE 2023 CITY BUDGET, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

**OFFERED BY: Mayor Alonso** 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Reminderville, Ohio:

**SECTION 1:** The Council of the City of Reminderville hereby approves the following appropriation adjustments and/or additions to the 2023 City Appropriations Budget:

#### General Fund (1000)

LINE ITEM:	DESCRIPTION:	ORIGINAL:	PROPOSED:	DIFFERENCE:
1000-730-431-0000	Repairs/Maintenance	\$ 30,000	\$ 40,000	\$ 10,000

#### **SCRM Fund (2011)**

LINE ITEM:	DESCRIPTION:	OR	IGINAL:	PR	OPOSED:	DIF	FERENCE:
2011-630-390-0000	Contractual Services	\$	9,120	\$	15,200	\$	6,080

### **RAC Fund (2041)**

LINE ITEM:	DESCRIPTION:	OR	IGINAL:	PR	OPOSED:	DII	FFERENCE:
2041-340-394-0000	Pool Equipment	\$	2,100	\$	7,325	\$	5,125

#### VR JEDD Fund (2073)

LINE ITEM:	DESCRIPTION:	ORIGINAL:	PROPOSED:	DIFFERENCE:
2073-310-800-0000	Pool Floor	\$ 0	\$ 49,800	\$ 49,800

## Revenues/Tax Budget

FUND:	DESCRIPTION:	ORIGINAL:	PROPOSED:	DIFFERENCE:
1000-422-0026	OCJS Grant	\$ 0	\$ 13,510	\$ 13,510

**SECTION 2:** All policies, ordinances or resolutions or parts of policies, ordinances or resolutions in conflict with this Ordinance are hereby repealed. All policies, ordinances or resolutions or parts of policies, ordinances or resolutions not in conflict with this Ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.

**SECTION 3:** The Council finds and determines that all formal action by this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were taken in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of any committees that resulted in those formal actions were in meetings open to the public in compliance with the law.

**SECTION 4:** This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the health, safety, and welfare of the citizens of the City of Reminderville, Ohio for the reason that these appropriations are needed to meet purchasing requirements of the remainder of the year.

Passed:

	Sam Alonso, Mayor
Attestation:	
Stacey Task Clerk of Council	
hereby certify that the foregoing ORDINANC	e City of Reminderville, Summit County, Ohio do CE NO. 10-2023 was duly and regularly passed by a regular meeting of Council on theday
	Stacey Task Clerk of Council